

02.01.2026

Sl. No.: 12

Court No.9

BM

SAT 244 of 2025

+

IA NO.: CAN 1 of 2025

+

IA NO.: CAN 2 of 2025

State of West Bengal and Others

Vs.

Smt. Anita Nanda

Mr. Jayanta Samanta

Mr. Bikash Goswami

... for the appellants

Mr. Ganesh Srivastava

... for the respondent

Learned Advocates for the parties are present.

Mr. Srivastava submits that the appeal is preferred against a dead person.

Mr. Srivastava who is representing the heirs of the deceased persons submits that this appeal against the dead person is not maintainable and all order passed against the dead person cannot be executed.

Mr. Das Learned Advocate for the appellant submits that he has filed substitution application. However, this is not a case for substitution, and an appropriate application is to be filed and the question has to be decided as to whether the appeal can be proceeded with. Thus, liberty is granted to the appellant to file an appropriate application and to justify how the appeal can be maintainable and the appeal can be proceeded with.

Let the name of the Mr. Jayanta Samanta be
recorded in the earlier order.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)