

Item **22.04.**
No. **2026**
60

Ct
09

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

SAT 244 of 2025
With
IA NO: CAN 2 of 2025

State of West Bengal & Ors.
Vs
Kamala Nanda

Mr. Jayanta Samanta,
Mr. Bikash Goswami.

... for the appellants.

Mr. Kukanta Das,
Mr. Snehasis Jana.

... for the respondent.

Learned advocates for the parties are present.

Learned advocate for the appellant submits that although steps have been initiated for compliance of the order and the proposal for issuance of cheque of Rs.50,000/- in favour of Smt. Kamala Nanda was submitted to the Superintendent of Police, Paschim Medinipur and subsequently the matter has been taken with the higher authority for sanction and allotment of fund but due to certain law and order duties and administrative problem, the issue of cheque could not be completed within the stipulated time. Mr. Samanta submits that the cheque is made ready pursuant to the earlier order passed and the same will be issued upon compliance of the

formalities.

In the facts and circumstances, the appellant is granted opportunity to take necessary steps expeditiously and comply the order with regard to payment on or before 06.05.2026.

Let this matter appear on 07.05.2026 under the heading “To Be Mentioned”.

The time to take steps is peremptory.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)